BID PROPOSAL

PLACE: Norman, Oklahoma
DATE:06/05/2024
PROJECT: BID 2425-2 FYE 2025 SIDEWALK CONCRETE PROJECTS
Proposal of: ———————————————————————————————————
To: The Honorable Mayor and City Council The City of Norman, Oklahoma
Council members:
The undersigned, as the Bidder, declares that before preparing their bid, they read carefully the instruction to Bidders, the general conditions, and the general detailed specifications, examined the form of the Contract and the several bonds and the information blanks to be submitted, and that he is familiar with all the provision of the same and with all the requirements of the complete Contract to be entered into bonds to be executed that he has carefully examined the specifications for the proposed work on file with the City Clerk, Purchasing Agent, and Director of Public Works, that he has examined carefully all local conditions, has informed themselves by their independent research and soundings of all the difficulties to be encountered, has judged for themselves of the accessibility of the work, and the quantities and character of the materials to be encountered or excavated and all attending circumstances affecting the cost of doing the work and the time required for its completion and that this bid is made with full knowledge of the difficulties that may be encountered and the kinds, quantity, and quality of the work, and materials required or to be encountered, and with full knowledge of all specifications and estimated and all provisions of the Contract and bonds, gained by the independent research of the Bidder.
Said Bidder proposes and agrees that if their proposal is accepted, they will enter into a Contract with the City of Norman, within ten (10) days after the acceptance of their bid, for the furnishing of all necessary machinery equipment, tools, labor, and materials of construction and to perform all work necessary to erect, construction and install the structures and appurtenances complete in place in the manner and under conditions required by the Contract and by the specifications therefore, on file in the Office of the City Clerk, Purchasing Agent and Director of Public Works, Norman, Oklahoma, for the following amounts of:
five hundred thirty-two thousand five hundred ninety 62/100 Dollars
(In Words)
(S) 532,590.62 (Numeric)

The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work within ten (10) days following issuance of a written NOTICE-TO-PROCEED from the Engineer. The contract period is as follows:

SECTION 1 QUALIFICATION STATEMENT OF BIDDERS

SUBMITTED TO: Engineering Department Reviewed by: Date Date Received: CONTRACTOR: ARROYO'S CONCRETE LLC CIRCLE ONE: Sole Proprietor) Partnership Corporation Joint Venture NAME: Emilio Arroyo PARTNER: ADDRESS: 1233 SW 41st ST. ADDRESS: CITY: Oklahoma City CITY: PHONE: 405-887-4526 PHONE: PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS: PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS: COUNTY OK STATE OK COUNTY STATE IF THE CONTRACTOR IS A CORPORATION, FILL OUT THE FOLLOWING: STATE OF INCORPORATION: LOCATION OF PRINCIPAL OFFICE: CONTACT PERSONS AT OFFICE: PERSON EXECUTING CONTRACTS ON BEHALF OF CORPORATION:

NAME: Veronica Arroyo ADDRESS: 1233 SW 41st ST

TITLE: Manager CITY OKC STATE OK ZIP 73109

PHONE: 405-637-9818

NAMES OF OFFICERS: (IF APPLICABLE)

LIST NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES WORKING FOR CONTRACTOR: 30

LIST ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE USED ON THIS PROJECT: (PLEASE USE ATTACHMENT) EXCAVATOR, DUMP TRUCKS, AND SKID STEERS

NUMBER OF YEARS IN BUSINESS AS A GENERAL CONTRACTOR ON PROJECTS SIMILAR TO THIS PROJECT: 7YRS

TYPE(S) OF WORK DONE: (CIRCLE)

Asphalt Paving

Storm Sewer

Water & Sanitary Sewer Lines

Concrete Paving Misc. Concrete

Earth Work Bridge Work **Steel Erection** Painting

Channel Lining Pump Stations

Demolition Landscaping Fog Seal Chip Seal

Concrete Structures: Inlets, Box Culverts, Junction Boxes

Other:

COMMENTS:

GREATEST NUMBER OF THIS TYPE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS IN EXCESS OF \$100,000.00 UNDER CONSTRUCTION AT ONE TIME IN COMPANY'S HISTORY: 10

GREATEST NUMBER OF THIS TYPE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS IN EXCESS OF \$200,000.00 UNDER CONSTRUCTION AT ONE TIME IN COMPANY'S HISTORY: 9

APPROXIMATE AVERAGE OF DOLLAR VOLUME OF INCOMPLETE WORK OUTSTANDING UNDER CONTRACT AT ANY ONE TIME: N/A

A LIST RECENTLY COMPLETED PROJECTS OF THE TYPE OF WORK QUALIFYING FOR OR SIMILAR WORK, PLUS THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH PROJECT:

PROJECT: 2223-1 FYE 2023 URBAN CONCRETE

OWNER/ENGINEER: JEFF FORDICE

YEAR BUILT: 2022

CONTRACT PRICE: \$1,124,371.50

CONTACT PERSON: JEFF FORDICE

PHONE: 405-366-5493

PROJECT: 2324-2 STREET MAINTENANCE PROGRAM

OWNER/ENGINEER: JEFF FORDICE

YEAR BUILT: _____ 2023 _____ CONTRACT PRICE: \$1,337,100.00

CONTACT PERSON: JEFF FORDICE

PHONE: 405-366-5493

PROJECT: BUS STOPS ADDITIONS AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

OWNER/ENGINEER: STEVE GUIZZO

YEAR BUILT: 2023 CONTRACT PRICE: \$196,357.00

CONTACT PERSON: STEVE GUIZZO

PHONE: 405-441-9331

PROJECT: MILLER AVE CURB AND GUTTER MAINTENANCE

OWNER/ENGINEER: JEFF FORDICE

YEAR BUILT: 2023

CONTRACT PRICE: \$408,102.50

CONTACT PERSON: ____JEFF FORDICE_____

PHONE: 405-366-5493

(USE ATTACHMENTS IF NECESSARY)

LIST INCOMPLETE PROJECTS, PLUS THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH PROJECT LISTED: N/A

PROJECT: OWNER/ENGINEER:						
YEAR BUILT: C	ONTRACT PRICE:					
CONTACT PERSON:	PHONE:					
PROJECT: OWNER/ENGINEER:						
YEAR BUILT: C	ONTRACT PRICE:					
CONTACT PERSON:	PHONE:					
PROJECT: OWNER/ENGINEER:						
YEAR BUILT: C	ONTRACT PRICE:					
CONTACT PERSON:	CONTACT PERSON: PHONE:					
(USE ATTACHMENTS IF NECESSARY)						
	MENT, PLEASE LIST NAMES OF STAFF AND OF SAID PERSONS. (PLEASE USE ATTACHMENT.)					
HAVE YOU OR ANY PRESENT PARTNER CONTRACT? NO . IF SO, NAME OF OW	(S) OR OFFICER(S) FAILED TO COMPLETE A NER AND/OR SURETY:					
CONTACT PERSON:	PHONE:					
ARE THERE ANY UNSATISFIED DEMANI	OS UPON YOU AS TO YOUR ACCOUNTS PAYABLE?					
IF SO, GIVE NAMES, AMOUNTS, AND EX	PLANATIONS: SURETY:					
BANK REFERENCE: Bank: BANK OF OK	LAHOMA					
Address: 7701 S. WESTERN AVE.						
City: OKC State: OK Zi	p: <u>73139</u>					
Contact Person: ERICK	Phone: 405-616-7506					

MUNICIPALITY REFERENCE: City:	
Contact Person:	Position:
Address:	Phone:
OTHER CREDIT REFERENCES:	
Name:	Name:
Address:	Address:
Phone:	Phone:
information as required with the understandi qualifications for this organization to perform guarantee the truth and accuracy of all statemen without prejudice. The surety herein named, an any other person(s), firm(s) or corporation with credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (our) credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (our) credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (our) credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (our) credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (our) credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (our) credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (our) credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (our) credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (our) credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (our) credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (our) credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (our) credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (our) credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (our) credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (our) credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (our) credit to me (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on previous work and my (us) are hereby authorized to furn performance on performance on perfor	nentioned types of projects, the undersigned is submitting the ng that the purpose is only to assist in determining the the type and magnitude of work designated, and further, ts made, and will accept your determination of qualifications y other bonding company, bank, sub-contractor, supplier, or whom I (we) have done business, or who have extended any nish you with any information you may request concerning edit standing with any of them; and I (we) hereby release any whatsoever on account of having furnished such information
Signed Chroy Title	MANAGER
Company: ARROYO'S CONCRETE Date	2: 06/05/2024
COPY TO LOCAL UNDERWRITING OFFICE	OF PROPOSED SURETY
Name: Phone:	
Address: City	State

SECTION 2 QUALIFICATION STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S SURETY

SUBN	MITTED TO: _	City of Norman, OK	
BIDDI	ER:	Arroyo's Concrete, LLC	
ADDF	RESS:	1233 SW 41st St., Oklahoma City, OK 73109	
l. }	Has this surety	ty furnished contract bonds on contracts now complete? Yes	
2	Has this surety	ty furnished contract bonds on contracts nowincomplete? Yes	
3. \	What is the ma	aximum bonding capacity of this Contractor? \$3,000,000 single / \$6,000,000 aggregate	
4. I	Is the current fire	financial information on this Contractor satisfactory? Yes	
		tion obtained indicate accounts are paid when? If not, give details:	
6. I	s it your opinion on tract? Yes	on that the bidder has sufficient experience and financial resources to satisfactory perform $_{ m s}$	the
7. Pr op	rovided this bid pinion will mate	idder does not assume the commitments or that you do not acquire further information that terially affect the bidder's capacity to perform this contract, will you furnish the bonds as sp	at in your ecified? Ye
REMA	ARKS:	•	
ADDR	Amy Winters Attorney-In-Fact ESS: 910984 S		
CITY:_		STATE_ON ZIP	

(IN DUPLICATE)

FYE 2025 SIDEWALK CONCRETE PROJECTS

- a. 356 Calendar Days for all projects except Citywide Sidewalk Reconstruction Project
 - 1. 356 Calendar Days does not include weather days
 - i) Weather days to be determined by the City Engineer
- b. Citywide Sidewalk Reconstruction Project is an on-call service project 1. Project will expire when bid amount is fully depleted or June 30, 2025
- If partnership, give name Signed: address of each member. (Contractor) By: (Agent) 1233 SW 41st ST. OKC,OK 73109 Address: Incorporated under the laws of **OKLAHOMA** (State) STATE OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA **VERONICA ARROYO** of lawful age, being first duly sworn, upon their oath deposes and says: That they executed the accompanying bid on behalf of the Bidder therein named for the construction of the above improvement in the City of Norman, Oklahoma, and that he had lawful authority to do so and said Bidder has not directly nor indirectly entered into any agreement, expressed or implied, with any Bidder or Bidders, having for its object the controlling of the price or amount of such bid or bids, the paying to anyone any money for promotion out to any Bidder or Bidders or other persons of any part of the Contract or any part of the subject matter the bid or bids of the profits thereof, and that they have not and will not divulge the sealed bid on such public improvements to any persons whatsoever, except those having partnership or other financial interest with them in said bid or bids, until after the said sealed bid or bids are opened. lero Chrato Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, in and for the State of OKLAHOMA County of OKLAHOMA 05 day of My Commission Expires: 02/21/2027 Maria Fernanda Arroyo

Bid Proposal Form FYE 2025 Sidewalk Concrete Projects FYE 2025 Citywide Sidewalk Reconstruction Project - 50/50 Program

Item	Description	Unit	Unit Price (numerals)	Quantity	Total Price
1	Unclassified Excavation Common	C.Y.	\$20.00	150	\$3,000.00
2	Unclassified Borrow	C.Y.	\$30.00	100	\$3,000.00
3	Solid Slab Sodding	S.Y.	\$14.00	300	\$4,200.00
4	Remove Tree 6" to 15" in Dia.	EA.	\$800.00	0	
5	Remove Tree 16" to 24" in Dia.	EA.	\$1,200.00	0	
6	Remove Tree 25" or more in Dia.	EA.	\$2,100.00	0	
7	Removal of Conc. Sidewalk	S.Y.	\$15.00	450	\$6,750.00
8	Removal of 6" to 8" Concrete Pavement	S.Y.	\$15.00	100	\$1,500.00
9	Removal of 6" to 8" Conc. Pavement with reinforcing steel	S.Y.	\$7.00	0	
10	Removal of 9" to 12" Concrete Pavement	S.Y.	\$15.00	0	
11	Removal of 6" to 10" Asphalt Pavement	S.Y.	\$15.00	0	
12	Saw Cutting Pavement/Sidewalk	L.F.	\$6.00	600	\$3,600.00
13	Install 4" Conc. Sidewalk	S.Y.	\$70.00	575	\$40,250.00
14	4" Brick Pavers Sidewalk with sand base	S.Y.	\$120.00	0	
15	Removal of Cross Tie Retaining Wall	L.F.	\$20.00	0	
16	Removal of Conc. Retaining Wall	L.F.	\$18.00	0	
17	Install Cross-Tie Retaining Wall (2 ft. high)	L.F.	\$85.00	0	
18	Install Concrete Retaining Wall	C.Y.	\$800.00	0	
19	Manufactured Concrete Block Retaining Wall (ft/course laid)	L.F.	\$80.00	0	
20	Flowable Fill	C.Y.	\$220.00	0	
21	6" Conc. (H.E.S. 3000 PSI)	S.Y.	\$80.00	40	\$3,200.00
22	Sidewalk Ramps	S.Y.	\$150.00	100	\$15,000.00
23	Detectable Warning Surface	S.F.	\$40.00	100	\$4,000.00
24	Asphalt Concrete Type B	TON	\$220.00	0	
25	Pedestrian Conc. Slab Bridge	S.Y.	\$340.00	0	
26	Conc. Curb (6" Barrier – Integral)	L.F.	\$12.00	100	\$1,200.00
27	Conc. Curb (8" Barrier – Integral)	L.F.	\$12.00	100	\$1,200.00
28	Adjust valve boxes to grade	EA.	\$250.00	5	\$1,250.00
29	Adjust meter boxes to grade	EA.	\$250.00	0	
30	Relocate water meter and box	EA.	\$3,200.00	0	
31	1/2" Joint Dowel	EA.	\$10.00	300	\$3,000.00
32	Reinforcing Steel (Grade 60)	LBS.	\$4.00	0	
33	4" Pipe Underdrain	L.F.	\$36.00	0	
34	Removal of Curb and Gutter	L.F.	\$15.00	200	\$3,000.00
35	Placement of Curb and Gutter	L.F.	\$35.00	200	\$7,000.00

Bid Proposal Form FYE 2025 Sidewalk Concrete Projects FYE 2025 Citywide Sidewalk Reconstruction Project - 50/50 Program

Continued from previous page

36	Guardrail/Handrail Assembly	L.F.	\$250.00	0	
37	Chain Link Fabric	S.F.	\$18.00	0	
38	Relocation of Irrigation System Piping	L.F.	\$18.00	50	\$900.00
39	Relocation of existing sprinkler head	EA.	\$50.00	10	\$500.00
40	Installation of new sprinkler head	EA.	\$50.00	10	\$500.00
41	Pedestrian Push Button Cross Walk Actuator and Pole	EA.	\$10,000.00	0	
42	Cross Walk Markings Removal and Replacement @ 4"	L.F.	\$10.00	0	
43	Remove and Salvage Signage	EA.	\$250.00	2	\$500.00
44	Installation of Salvaged Signage	EA.	\$350.00	2	\$700.00
45	Traffic Control	L.S.	\$3,000.00	1	\$3,000.00

Total Bid \$ ___107,250.00

Total Bid in Words ONE HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY 00/100

Bid Proposal Form FYE 2025 Sidewalk Concrete Projects FYE 2025 Citywide Sidewalk Reconstruction Project - City of Norman Repairs

Item	Description	Unit	(numerals)	Quantity	Total Price
1	Unclassified Excavation Common	C.Y.	\$30.00	50	\$1,500.00
2	Unclassified Borrow	C.Y.	\$30.00	30	\$900.00
3	Solid Slab Sodding	S.Y.	\$14.00	110	\$1,540.00
4	Remove Tree 6" to 15" in Dia.	EA.	\$800.00	0	
5	Remove Tree 16" to 24" in Dia.	EA.	\$1,200.00	0	
6	Remove Tree 25" or more in Dia.	EA.	\$2,100.00	0	
7	Removal of Conc. Sidewalk	S.Y.		150	\$2,550.00
8	Removal of 6" to 8" Concrete Pavement	S.Y.	\$18.00	0	
9	Removal of 6" to 8" Conc. Pavement with reinforcing steel	S.Y.	\$18.00	0	
10	Removal of 9" to 12" Concrete Pavement	S.Y.	\$15.00	0	
11	Removal of 6" to 10" Asphalt Pavement	S.Y.	\$15.00	0	
12	Saw Cutting Pavement/Sidewalk	L.F.	\$7.00	200	\$1,400.00
13	Install 4" Conc. Sidewalk	S.Y.	\$75.00	160	\$12,000.00
14	4" Brick Pavers Sidewalk with sand base	S.Y.	\$120.00	0	
15	Removal of Cross Tie Retaining Wall	L.F.	\$20.00	0	
16	Removal of Conc. Retaining Wall	L.F.	\$18.00	0	
17	Install Cross-Tie Retaining Wall (2 ft. high)	L.F.	\$85.00	0	
18	Install Concrete Retaining Wall	C.Y.	\$800.00	0	
19	Manufactured Concrete Block Retaining Wall (ft/course laid)	L.F.	\$80.00	0	
20	Flowable Fill	C.Y.	\$220.00	0	
21	6" Conc. (H.E.S. 3000 PSI)	S.Y.	\$80.00	0	
22	Sidewalk Ramps	S.Y.	\$200.00	20	\$4,000.00
23	Detectable Warning Surface	S.F.	\$60.00	20	\$1,200.00
24	Asphalt Concrete Type B	TON	\$220.00	0	
25	Pedestrian Conc. Slab Bridge	S.Y.	\$340.00	0	
26	Conc. Curb (6" Barrier – Integral)	L.F.	\$12.00	0	
27	Conc. Curb (8" Barrier – Integral)	L.F.	\$12.00	0	
28	Adjust valve boxes to grade	EA.	\$250.00	0	
29	Adjust meter boxes to grade	EA.	\$250.00	0	
30	Relocate water meter and box	EA.	\$3,200.00	0	
31	1/2" Joint Dowel	EA.	\$10.00	100	\$1,000.00
32	Reinforcing Steel (Grade 60)	LBS.	\$4.00	0	
33	4" Pipe Underdrain	L.F.	\$36.00	0	
34	Removal of Curb and Gutter	L.F.	\$18.00	50	\$900.00
35	Placement of Curb and Gutter	L.F.	\$40.00	50	\$2,000.00

Bid Proposal Form FYE 2025 Sidewalk Concrete Projects FYE 2025 Citywide Sidewalk Reconstruction Project - City of Norman Repairs

Continued from previous page

36	Guardrail/Handrail Assembly	L.F.	\$250.00	0	
37	Chain Link Fabric	S.F.	\$18.00	0	
38	Relocation of Irrigation System Piping	L.F.	\$18.00	0	
39	Relocation of existing sprinkler head	EA.	\$50.00	0	
40	Installation of new sprinkler head	EA.	\$50.00	0	
41	Pedestrian Push Bottom Cross Walk Actuator and Pole	EA.	\$10,000.00	0	
42	Cross Walk Markings Removal and Replacement @ 4"	L.F.	\$10.00	0	
43	Remove and Salvage Signage	EA.	\$350.00	0	
44	Installation of Salvaged Signage	EA.	\$350.00	0	
45	Traffic Control	L.S.	\$3,000.00	1	\$3,000.00

Total Bid \$ __31,990.00

Total Bid in Words THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY 00/100

Bid Proposal Form FYE 2025 Sidewalk Concrete Projects FYE 2025 Sidewalk Accessibility Project

Item	Description	Unit	Unit Price (numerals)	Quantity	Total Price
1	Unclassified Excavation Common	C.Y.	\$30.00	12	\$360.00
2	Unclassified Borrow	C.Y.	\$30.00	8	\$240.00
3	Solid Slab Sodding	S.Y.	\$14.00	40	\$560.00
4	Remove Tree 6" to 15" in Dia.	EA.	\$800.00	0	
5	Remove Tree 16" to 24" in Dia.	EA.	\$1,200.00	0	
6	Remove Tree 25" or more in Dia.	EA.	\$2,100.00	0	
7	Removal of Conc. Sidewalk	S.Y.	\$17.00	138	\$2,346.00
8	Removal of 6" to 8" Concrete Pavement	S.Y.	\$18.00	0	
9	Removal of 6" to 8" Conc. Pavement with reinforcing steel	S.Y.	\$18.00	0	
10	Removal of 9" to 12" Concrete Pavement	S.Y.	\$18.00	0	
11	Removal of 6" to 10" Asphalt Pavement	S.Y.	\$15.00	0	
12	Saw Cutting Pavement/Sidewalk	L.F.	\$7.00	200	\$1,400.00
13	Install 4" Conc. Sidewalk	S.Y.	\$75.00	108	\$8,100.00
14	4" Brick Pavers Sidewalk with sand base	S.Y.	\$120.00	0	
15	Removal of Cross Tie Retaining Wall	L.F.	\$20.00	0	
16	Removal of Conc. Retaining Wall	L.F.	\$18.00	0	
17	Install Cross-Tie Retaining Wall (2 ft. high)	L.F.	\$85.00	0	
18	Install Concrete Retaining Wall	C.Y.	\$800.00	0	
19	Manufactured Concrete Block Retaining Wall (ft/course laid)	L.F.	\$80.00	0	
20	Flowable Fill	C.Y.	\$220.00	0	
21	6" Conc. (H.E.S. 3000 PSI)	S.Y.	\$80.00	0	
22	Install Sidewalk Ramps	S.Y.	\$200.00	45	\$9,000.00
23	Detectable Warning Surface	S.F.	\$60.00	60	\$3,600.00
24	Asphalt Concrete Type B	TON	\$220.00	0	
25	Pedestrian Conc. Slab Bridge	S.Y.	\$340.00	0	
26	Conc. Curb (6" Barrier – Integral)	L.F.	\$12.00	160	\$1,920.00
27	Conc. Curb (8" Barrier – Integral)	L.F.	\$12.00	0	
28	Adjust valve boxes to grade	EA.	\$250.00	0	
29	Adjust meter boxes to grade	EA.	\$250.00	0	
30	Relocate water meter and box	EA.	\$3,200.00	0	
31	1/2" Joint Dowel	EA.	\$10.00	50	\$500.00
32	Reinforcing Steel (Grade 60)	LBS.	\$4.00	0	
33	4" Pipe Underdrain	L.F.	\$36.00	0	
34	Removal of Curb and Gutter	L.F.	\$18.00	90	\$1,620.00
35	Placement of Curb and Gutter	L.F.	\$40.00	90	\$3,600.00

Bid Proposal Form FYE 2025 Sidewalk Concrete Projects FYE 2025 Sidewalk Accessibility Project

Continued from previous page

36	Guardrail/Handrail Assembly	L.F.	\$250.00	0	
37	Chain Link Fabric	S.F.	\$18.00	0	
38	Relocation of Irrigation System Piping	L.F.	\$18.00	20	\$360.00
39	Relocation of existing sprinkler head	EA.	\$50.00	10	\$500.00
40	Installation of new sprinkler head	EA.	\$50.00	10	\$500.00
42	Crosswalk Markings Removal and Placement	L.F.	\$10.00	0	
43	Remove and Salvage Signage	EA.	\$350.00	0	
44	Installation of Salvaged Signage	EA.	\$350.00	0	
45	Traffic Control	L.S.	\$3,000.00	1	\$3,000.00

	Total Bid \$	37,606.00
Total Bid in Words	THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND	O SIX HUNDRED SIX 00/100

Bid Proposal Form FYE 2025 Sidewalk Concrete Projects FYE 2025 Sidewalk Program for Schools and Arterials

and FYE 2025 Sidewalks and Trails Project (Mimosa Phase 2)

Item	Description	Unit	(numerals)	Quantity	Total Price
1	Unclassified Excavation Common	C.Y.	\$20.00	250	\$5,000.00
2	Unclassified Borrow	C.Y.	\$20.00	200	\$4,000.00
3	Solid Slab Sodding	S.Y.	\$8.00	1125	\$9,000.00
4	Remove Tree 6" to 15" in Dia.	EA.	\$800.00	0	
5	Remove Tree 16" to 24" in Dia.	EA.	\$1,200.00	0	
6	Remove Tree 25" or more in Dia.	EA.	\$2,100.00	0	
7	Removal of Conc. Sidewalk	S.Y.	\$17.00	50	\$850.00
8	Removal of 6" to 8" Concrete Pavement	S.Y.	\$12.00	1260	\$15,120.00
9	Removal of 6" to 8" Conc. Pavement with reinforcing steel	S.Y.	\$18.00	0	
10	Removal of 9" to 12" Concrete Pavement	S.Y.	\$18.00	0	
11	Removal of 6" to 10" Asphalt Pavement	S.Y.	\$15.00	0	
12	Saw Cutting Pavement/Sidewalk	L.F.	\$6.00	950	\$5,700.00
13	Install 4" Conc. Sidewalk	S.Y.	\$68.00	880	\$59,840.00
14	4" Brick Pavers Sidewalk with sand base	S.Y.	\$120.00	0	
15	Removal of Cross Tie Retaining Wall	L.F.	\$20.00	200	\$4,000.00
16	Removal of Conc. Retaining Wall	L.F.	\$20.00	0	
17	Install Cross-Tie Retaining Wall (2 ft. high)	L.F.	\$18.00	0	
18	Install Concrete Retaining Wall	C.Y.	\$800.00	25	\$20,000.00
19	Manufactured Concrete Block Retaining Wall (ft/course laid)	L.F.	\$80.00	200	\$16,000.00
20	Flowable Fill	C.Y.	\$220.00	0	
21	6" Conc. (H.E.S. 3000 PSI)	S.Y.	\$72.00	1310	\$94,320.00
22	Sidewalk Ramps	S.Y.	\$180.00	30	\$5,400.00
23	Detectable Warning Surface	S.F.	\$40.00	30	\$1,200.00
24	Asphalt Concrete Type B	TON	\$220.00	0	
25	Pedestrian Conc. Slab Bridge	S.Y.	\$340.00	0	
26	Conc. Curb (6" Barrier – Integral)	L.F.	\$12.00	500	\$6,000.00
27	Conc. Curb (8" Barrier – Integral)	L.F.	\$12.00	200	\$2,400.00
28	Adjust valve boxes to grade	EA.	\$250.00	2	\$500.00
29	Adjust meter boxes to grade	EA.	\$350.00	2	\$700.00
30	Relocate water meter and box	EA.	\$3,200.00	0	
31	1/2" Joint Dowel	EA.	\$10.00	400	\$4,000.00
32	Reinforcing Steel (Grade 60)	LBS.	\$4.00	0	
33	4" Pipe Underdrain	L.F.	\$36.00	0	
34	Removal of Curb and Gutter	L.F.	\$12.00	400	\$4,800.00
	Placement of Curb and Gutter	L.F.	\$35.00	400	\$14,000.00

Bid Proposal Form FYE 2025 Sidewalk Concrete Projects FYE 2025 Sidewalk Program for Schools and Arterials

and FYE 2025 Sidewalks and Trails Project

Continued from previous page

	Y				
36	Guardrail/Handrail Assembly	L.F.	\$250.00	0	
37	Chain Link Fabric	S.F.	\$18.00	0	
38	Relocation of Irrigation System Piping	L.F.	\$20.00	100	\$2,000.00
39	Relocation of existing sprinkler head	EA.	\$50.00	25	\$1,250.00
40	Installation of new sprinkler head	EA.	\$50.00	25	\$1,250.00
41	Pedestrian Push Button Cross Walk Actuator and Pole	EA.	\$10,000.00	0	
42	Crosswalk Markings Removal and Placement	L.F.	\$10.00	0	
43	Remove and Salvage Sign	EA.	\$200.00	3	\$600.00
44	Installation of Salvaged Sign	EA.	\$200.00	3	\$600.00
45	Traffic Control	L.S.	\$5,500.00	1	\$5,500.00

Total Bid \$ _______

Total Bid in Words TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR THOUSAND THIRTY 00/100

Bid Proposal Form FYE 2025 Sidewalk Concrete Projects FYE 2025 Downtown Area Sidewalks and Curbs

Item	Description	Unit	Unit Price (numerals)	Quantity	Total Price
1	Unclassified Excavation Common	C.Y.	\$30.00	10	\$300.00
2	Unclassified Borrow	C.Y.	\$30.00	26	\$780.00
3	Solid Slab Sodding	S.Y.	\$14.00	0	
4	Remove Tree 6" to 15" in Dia.	EA.	\$800.00	0	
5	Remove Tree 16" to 24" in Dia.	EA.	\$1,200.00	0	
6	Remove Tree 25" or more in Dia.	EA.	\$2,100.00	0	
7	Removal of Conc. Sidewalk	S.Y.	\$17.00	193.11	\$3,282.87
8	Removal of 6" to 8" Concrete Pavement	S.Y.	\$18.00	50	\$900.00
9	Removal of 6" to 8" Conc. Pavement with reinforcing steel	S.Y.	\$18.00	0	
10	Removal of 9" to 12" Concrete Pavement	S.Y.	\$18.00	0	
11	Removal of 6" to 10" Asphalt Pavement	S.Y.	\$18.00	10	\$180.00
12	Saw Cutting Pavement/Sidewalk	L.F.	\$7.00	390	\$2,730.00
13	Install 4" Conc. Sidewalk	S.Y.	\$75.00	253.33	\$18,999.75
14	4" Brick Pavers Sidewalk with sand base	S.Y.	\$120.00	0	
15	Removal of Cross Tie Retaining Wall	L.F.	\$20.00	0	
16	Removal of Conc. Retaining Wall	L.F.	\$18.00	0	
17	Install Cross-Tie Retaining Wall (2 ft. high)	L.F.	\$85.00	0	
18	Install Concrete Retaining Wall	C.Y.	\$800.00	0	
19	Manufactured Concrete Block Retaining Wall (ft/course laid)	L.F.	\$80.00	0	
20	Flowable Fill	C.Y.	\$220.00	0	
21	6" Conc. (H.E.S. 3000 PSI)	S.Y.	\$80.00	50	\$4,000.00
22	Sidewalk Ramps	S.Y.	\$200.00	100.66	\$20,132.00
23	Detectable Warning Surface	S.F.	\$40.00	110	\$4,400.00
24	Asphalt Concrete Type B	TON	\$220.00	10	\$2,200.00
25	Pedestrian Conc. Slab Bridge	S.Y.	\$340.00	0	
26	Conc. Curb (6" Barrier – Integral)	L.F.	\$12.00	0	
27	Conc. Curb (8" Barrier – Integral)	L.F.	\$12.00	0	
28	Adjust valve boxes to grade	EA.	\$250.00	0	
29	Adjust meter boxes to grade	EA.	\$250.00	0	
30	Relocate water meter and box	EA.	\$3,200.00	0	
31	1/2" Joint Dowel	EA.	\$10.00	240	\$2,400.00
32	Reinforcing Steel (Grade 60)	LBS.	\$4.00	, 0	
33	4" Pipe Underdrain	L.F.	\$36.00	0	
34	Removal of Curb and Gutter	L.F.	\$18.00	145	\$2,610.00
	Placement of Curb and Gutter	L.F.	\$40.00	145	\$5,800.00

Bid Proposal Form FYE 2025 Sidewalk Concrete Projects FYE 2025 Downtown Area Sidewalks and Curbs

Continued from previous page

36	Guardrail/Handrail Assembly	L.F.	\$250.00	0	
37	Chain Link Fabric	S.F. \$18.00		0	
38	Relocation of Irrigation System Piping	L.F.	\$18.00	0	
39	Relocation of existing sprinkler head	EA.	\$50.00	0	
40	Installation of new sprinkler head	EA.	\$50.00	0	
41	Cross Walk Markings Removal and Placement	L.F.	\$10.00	0	
42	Remove and Salvage Signage	EA.	\$350.00	0	
43	Install Salvaged Signage	EA.	\$3,500.00	0	
44	Traffic Control	L.S.	\$3,000.00	1	\$3,000.00

Total Bid \$ ____71,714.62

Total Bid in Words SEVENTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FOURTEEN 62/100

Bid Proposal Form FYE 2025 Sidewalk Concrete Projects Grand Total Bid

	Project	Total Price In Dollars
1	FYE 2025 Citywide Sidewalk Reconstruction Project – 50/50 Program	\$ 107,250.00
2	FYE 2025 Citywide Sidewalk Reconstruction Project – City of Norman Repairs	\$ 31,990.00
3	FYE 2025 Sidewalk Accessibility Project	\$ 37,606.00
4	FYE 2025 Sidewalk Program for Schools and Arterials Project and Sidewalks and Trials (Mimosa Phase 2)	\$ 284,030.00
5	FYE 2025 Downtown Area Sidewalks and Curbs	\$ 71,714.62

GRAND TOTAL I	BID: \$	532,590.62

GRAND TOTAL BID IN WORDS

FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY 62/100

Note: A unit price shall be given for all bid items, including those with zero quantities, or the entire bid will be disqualified.

Note: Unless otherwise specified all costs associated with mobilization, construction traffic control, bonds and any other miscellaneous costs shall be included in the unit price costs of other items of work.

Bidder Contact Information

Name and Address of B	idder: Emilio	Arroyo		
	1233 SW	/ 41st ST.		
	OKC,OK	73109		
Contact Person: Maria	a Arrovo	Telephone No.	405-637-9818	

BID AFFIDAVITS

BID 2425-2 FYE 2025 SIDEWALK CONCRETE PROJECTS

Name and Address of Bidder: Emilio Arroyo						
1233 SW 41st ST. OKC,OK 73109						
Contact Person: Maria Arroyo	Telephone No.	405-637-9818				
The following affidavits are to accompany the bid:						

A. Non-Collusion Affidavit

- 1. For purposes of competitive bids, I certify:
 - a) I am the duly authorized agent of <u>Arroyo's Concrete LL C</u>the bidder submitting the competitive bid which is attached to this statement, for the purpose of certifying the facts pertaining to the existence of collusion among bidders and between bidders and municipal officers or employees, as well as facts pertaining to the giving or offering of things of value to government personnel in return for special consideration in the letting of any contract pursuant to the bid to which this statement is attached;
 - b) I am fully aware of the facts and circumstances surrounding the making of the bid to which this statement is attached and having been personally and directly involved in the proceedings leading to the submission of such bid; and
 - c) Neither the bidder nor anyone subject to the bidder's direction or control has been a party:
 - 1. to any collusion among bidders in restraint of freedom of competition by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding,
 - 2. to any collusion with any municipal official or employee as to quantity, quality or price in the prospective contract, or as to any other terms of such prospective contract, nor
 - 3. in any discussions between bidders and any municipal official concerning any exchange of money or other thing of value for special consideration in the letting of a contract.

2. I certify, if awarded the contract, neither the contractor nor anyone subject to the contractor's direction or control has paid, given or donated or agreed to pay, give or donate to any officer or employee of the City of Norman any money or other thing of value, either directly or indirectly, in procuring the contract to which this statement is attached.

	Arroyo's Concrete LLC
	(Bidder Company Name)
	,
	By:
	Name: Veronica Arroyo
	Title: Manager
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	06 day of June , 20 24
	Notary Public Expires Silling
	02/21/2027
My Commission Expires: 02/21/2027	Maria Fernanda Arroyo
(SEAL)	H Arroyo K
	My Commission 25
B. Business Relationships Affidavit	The or ordin
	OKL
STATE OF OKLAHOMA)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
) ss:	
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA)	
Veronica Arroyo , of lawful age, being fir	rst duly sworn, on oath says that (s)he is the Agent
	d bid. Affidavit further states that the nature of any
	lationship presently in effect or which existed within
	ith the architect, engineer, or other party to the project
is as follows:	

Affidavit further states that any such business relationship presently in effect or which existed within one (1) year prior to the date of this statement between any officer or director of the bidding company and any officer or director of the architectural or engineering firm or other party to the project is as follows:

Affidavit further states that the names of all persons having any such business relationships and the positions they hold with their respective companies or firms are as follows:

(If none of the business relationships herein above mentioned exist, Affidavit should so state.)

Subscribed and sworn to before n	day of June Spires October 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 199
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public Maria Fernanda Arroyo
02/21/2027	My Commission 1900 1887
	61 OK MINING

CERTIFICATE OF NONDISCRIMINATION

In connection with the performance of work under this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:

- A. The contractor agrees not to discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, age, place of birth, disability, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, familial status, or marital status, including marriage to a person of the same sex. The Contractor shall take affirmative action to ensure that employees are treated without regard to their race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, age, place of birth, disability, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, familial status, or marital status, including marriage to a person of the same sex. Such actions shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruiting or recruitment, advertising, lay-off, termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor and Subcontractor shall agree to post in a conspicuous place, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices setting forth the provisions in this section.
- B. In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with this nondiscrimination clause, the contract may be canceled or terminated by the City Council. The Contractor may be declared by the City Council ineligible for further contracts with the said agency until satisfactory proof of intent to comply shall be made by the Contractor.
- C. The Contractor agrees to include this nondiscrimination clause in any subcontracts connected with the performance of this agreement.

I have read the above stated clauses and agree to abide by their requirements.

	Emilio Arroyo
	Contractor
ATTEST:	
Name and Title	

"FALSE INFORMATION AFFIDAVIT"

STATE OF OKLAHOMA)
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA) ss:
veronica Arroyo , of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that (s)he is the Agent authorized by the Firm of Arroyo's Concrete, LLC to submit the above Contract to the City of Norman, Oklahoma.
This affidavit further states that neither the bidding company nor any other company, owned o previously owned by anyone who is in an ownership or managerial capacity with the bidding company has ever knowingly submitted false information to the City.
Emilio Arroyo
Contractor
Subscribed and sworn to before me this
My Commission Expires: Expires 02/21/2027
Maria Fernanda Arroyo My Commission 1900 1887



P.O. BOX 3967 PEORIA, IL 61612-3967 P: (800)645-2402 E: contract.surety@rlicorp.com RLISURETY.COM

BID BOND

LLC	
, of	Peoria ,
Illinois	corporation duly licensed to
nd firmly bound	d unto
	, as Obligee, in the penal sum of
	(5% of the Bid Amount),
heir heirs, exec	eutors, administrators, successors and
ne Principal has	s submitted, or is about to submit, a
Bid No 2425-	-2
and void, othervestid of said printle latter amount be any suits at law of	nter into a contract and give bond for wise the principal and the surety will neipal and the amount for which the e in excess of the former, in no event or proceedings in equity brought or to ce had upon the Surety within ninety
,,	24
	S. Concrete, LLC Principal Attorney in Fact
	heir heirs, execute Principal has Bid No 2425-act, the said principal such award eand void, otherwhold of said principal sa

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO:

RLI Insurance Company P.O. Box 3967 Peoria, IL 61612-3967 800-645-2402

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Intogether, the "Company") do hereby make, constitute and appoint:	surance Company, each an Illinois corporation, (separately and
Barry Herring, Amy Winters, Neleigh Herring, jointly or severally	
in the City of Chandler, State of Oklahoma full power and authority hereby conferred, to sign, execute, acknowledge bonds and undertakings in an amount not to exceed (\$25,000,000.00) for any single obligation.	
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in a executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Compa	
RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insuran following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board of	
"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligation the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treas of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Sec Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, pol seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by face	urer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board cretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint icies or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Insurance Company and/or Concaused these presents to be executed by its respective Sr. Vice Premary, 2024.	
State of Illinois SS SEAL SEAL STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	By: Eric Raudins Sr. Vice President
County of Peoria	CERTIFICATE
On this 23rd day of May, 2024, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Fric Raudins, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.	I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company this day of
By: Jill A. Scott Notary Public	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
JILL A SCOTT Notary Public State of Ohio My Comm. Expires September 22, 2025	By: Jeffrey Derick Corporate Secretary
35E5388020212	A0058D19



P.O. BOX 3967 PEORIA, IL 61612-3967 P: (800)645-2402 E: contract.surety@rlicorp.com RLISURETY.COM

BID BOND



KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE P	RESENTS,		
That We,	Arroyo	o's Concrete, LLC	
of	Oklahor	na City, OK	
as Principal, and RLI Insural	ice Company	, of	Peoria ,
Illinois	, as Surety, an	Illinois	Peoria , corporation duly licensed to
do business in the State of	Oklahoma	_, are held and firmly bound	unto
	City of Norman		, as Obligee, in the penal sum of
J	Five Percent of the Bid Amou	ınt	(5% of the Bid Amount)
		hemselves, their heirs, exec	utors, administrators, successors and
assigns, jointly and severally, firm	ly by these presents.		
THE CONDITION OF THIS OF proposal or a bid to the Obligee on	LIGATION IS SUCH, That a contract for	t whereas the Principal has	submitted, or is about to submit, a
	FYE 2025 Sidewalk Concret	te Projects - Bid No 2425-	2
therefore, or if no period be specificated the faithful performance of the compay unto the obligee the difference obligee may legally contract with shall the liability hereunder exceed PROVIDED AND SUBJECT TO	ied, within ten (10) days afte ntract, then this obligation slope in money between the amanother party to perform the the penal sum hereof. THE CONDITION PRECEE ecover any claim hereunder in the penal sum here	r the notice of such award en hall be null and void, otherwhount of the bid of said prin work if the latter amount be DENT, that any suits at law comust be instituted and service.	cipal will within the period specified of the interior and contract and give bond for vise the principal and the surety will acipal and the amount for which the in excess of the former, in no even or proceedings in equity brought or to be had upon the Surety within ninety
SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED	this 6th day of	June , 202	
		Arroyo's I	Concrete, LLC
annunnu.	D		
SEAL		RLI Insurance Company	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Amy Winters	Attorney in Fact

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO:

RLI Insurance Company P.O. Box 3967 Peoria, IL 61612-3967 800-645-2402